
 

  
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

www.nj.gov/bpu/ 
 
DIVISION OF AUDITS AND 
DIVISION OF RELIABILITY & 
SECURITY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE LETTER REQUEST BY 
ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF 
A CONTRACT EXTENSION OF NEW JERSEY 
ONE-CALL DAMAGE PREVENTION SYSTEM FOR 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER APPROVING 
CONTRACT EXTENSION AND 
RATE CHANGE  
 
 
 
DOCKET NO. AA15090993 

 
Parties of Record: 
 
Thomas Hoff, President, One Call Concepts, Inc.  
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
By this Decision and Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) considers a one-
year, fourth contract extension for the operator of the One-Call Damage Prevention System 
(“System”) during the procurement process, beginning February 29, 2024 and terminating on 
February 28, 2025, or when the Board awards a new contract (“Fourth Contract Extension”).  
Additionally, the Board considers the request that the Fourth Contract Extension change the 
incoming message rate from $7.41 to $8.49 notwithstanding all other terms remaining the same. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Board has jurisdiction to oversee and enforce the provisions of the Underground Facility 
Protection Act, N.J.S.A. 48:2-73 et seq. (“Act”).  The Act mandates that the Board establish a 
System to prevent damage of underground facilities resulting from excavation and/or demolition.1  
The Act grants authority to the Board to designate an operator of the System and to promulgate 
any necessary regulations to implement the provisions under the Act.  The System operator, 
among other things, receives excavator requests to mark the location of Underground Facilities 
in an area planned for excavation or demolition (“Message”), and provides the Message to the 
underground facility operator (“Ticket”).   
 

 

1 Underground facilities include, but are not limited to, facilities that convey water, forced sewage, 
telecommunications, cable television, electricity, oil, petroleum products, gas, optical signals, or traffic 
control or transport hazardous liquids (“Underground Facilities”). 

Agenda Date: 1/31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

http://www.nj.gov/bpu/


 

 
   BPU DOCKET NO. AA15090993  

2 

Agenda Date: 1/31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

On October 15, 2015, the Board selected One Call Concepts, Inc. (“OCC”) as the System 
operator, for a five-year term beginning March 1, 2016 and ending February 28, 2021 
(“Contract”).2  On December 17, 2015, OCC sought Board approval of an initial tariff establishing 
a first year Ticket rate of $1.25, which the Board approved on January 27, 2016.  On September 
21, 2018, OCC sought Board approval of an eleven-cent per Ticket rate increase, from $1.25 to 
$1.36, which the Board approved on October 29, 2018.  On February 3, 2020, OCC sought Board 
approval of a seven-cent per Ticket rate increase, from $1.36 to $1.43, which the Board approved 
on April 6, 2020.  The $1.43 rate per Ticket is the current rate.   
 
According to the Contract, OCC receives compensation for each Message received, and OCC 
collects such compensation through a per-Ticket charge to underground facility operators based 
upon an estimated average number of Tickets per Message (“Ratio”).  The Ratio ensures that 
OCC receives the Contract rate of $7.41 per Message.  If the estimated Ratio results in over-
compensation to OCC, OCC must set a lower charge per Ticket for the following year, provided 
OCC has sufficient funds.  Additionally, the tariff sets forth rates for other services under the 
Contract.  When calculating the annual reconciliation, as well as subsequent rate changes and 
true-ups, OCC must also include the tariff rates in the calculation. 
 
Additionally, any receipts in excess of the rate per serial number generated or incoming Messages 
shall be applied to reduce tariff charges per Ticket through future tariff filings required under the 
Contract.  If an actual surplus exists at the end of the term of the Contract or at the time a new 
contract is executed with either OCC or another vendor, any surplus will need to be returned to 
the State or the State’s designee within 60 days.  According to the Contract, any monies received 
thereafter shall be transferred to the State or its designee within 10 days of receipt.   
 
The Contract permits two (2) one-year extensions.  On April 6, 2020, the Board granted both 
Contract extensions:  March 1, 2021 to February 28, 2022; and March 1, 2022 to February 28, 
2023.  On February 17, 2023, the Board approved a third Contract extension pursuant to Section 
5.3 of the State of New Jersey Standard Terms and Conditions (“SSTC”).  This extension 
terminates on February 28, 2024.3  
 
The SSTC provides an option to extend a contract when the extension is in the best interest of 
the State:  
   

5.3 CONTRACT TERM AND EXTENSION OPTION  
 
If, in the opinion of the Director [of the Division of Purchase and Property] 
it is in the best interest of the State to extend a contract, the contractor shall 
be so notified of the Director’s Intent at least 30 days prior to the expiration 
date of the existing contract. The contractor shall have 15 calendar days to 
respond to the Director's request to extend the term and period of 
performance of the contract. If the contractor agrees to the extension, all 
terms and conditions of the original contract shall apply unless more 

 

2 In re the Request for Proposal 15X23298 Designation of System Operator for New Jersey’s One-Call 
Damage Prevention System, Docket No. AA15090993, Order dated October 15, 2015.  

3 In re the Letter Request by One Call Concepts, Inc. for Approval of a Tariff for Operation of the New Jersey 
One-Call Damage Prevention System and Request to Extend Contract for Underground Facilities 
Protection Services, Docket No. AA15090993, Order dated February 17, 2023. 



 

 
   BPU DOCKET NO. AA15090993  

3 

Agenda Date: 1/31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

favorable terms for the State have been negotiated.4 
 
As such, the Board found that the services of OCC are essential to the State of New Jersey, and 
a third extension was imperative to ensure health, protection, and safety of all New Jersey 
residents with proper measures in place to prevent disruption of this statutory mandate.  
 
CURRENT APPLICATION 
 
Although currently underway, the procurement process will not be completed before the Contract 
expires on February 28, 2024.  OCC provides a service that is federally mandated and protects 
excavators, employees of utility companies and the residents of New Jersey from harm caused 
by the accidental damage of gas, electric, water, sewerage and telecommunications lines.  
 
On September 14, 2023, OCC submitted a letter agreeing to the Fourth Contract Extension.  
Pursuant to OMB Circular 14-07-DPP/OMB/OIT, this matter was forwarded to OMB because it 
involved an extension to a State Contract for Professional Services in excess of $250,000.  The 
extension was approved by OMB on January 12, 2024.  
 
According to OCC, the Fourth Contract Extension will maintain the current terms and conditions 
of the Contract, except for the per Message rate, which will increase from $7.41 to $8.49.  The 
extension will ensure continuity in System operations while Board Staff (“Staff”) finalizes a 
Request for Proposal (“RFP”). 
 
According to OCC, in its New Jersey One Call Price Analysis, OCC demonstrated that its costs 
have risen over the last several years and there have been no increases in the Contract amount 
OCC was paid since 2015.  OCC stated that Google mapping service fees and labor rates have 
increased over the last eight years, including cost impacts from inflation in other areas.  OCC 
requested that in order to extend the Contract, they require an increase in the incoming Message 
rate from $7.41 to $8.49.  OCC is not requesting any changes to the outgoing Ticket rate of $1.43.  
 
Pursuant to the existing Contract, any receipts in excess of the rate per serial number generated 
or incoming Messages shall be applied to reduce tariff charges per Ticket through future tariff 
filings required under the Contract.  If an actual surplus exists at the end of the term of the Contract 
or at the time a new Contract is executed with either OCC or another vendor, any surplus will 
need to be returned to the State or the State’s designee within 60 days.  Consistent with the 
Contract, any monies received thereafter shall be transferred to the State or its designee within 
10 days of receipt.  Specifically regarding this extension, if any deficit or under-recovery of the 
current tariff rate per Ticket at $1.43 is insufficient to cover the increase in the Contract Message 
rate, OCC will be responsible for covering that loss during the extended Contract period after 
applying any surplus. 
 
DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 
 
After a thorough review of the record in this matter, the Board HEREBY FINDS that a Fourth 
Contract Extension will ensure that System operations remain uninterrupted during the 
procurement process which is essential to the health and safety of all New Jersey citizens.  As 
such, the Board HEREBY GRANTS the Fourth Contract Extension, beginning February 29, 2024, 
and terminating on February 28, 2025, or as soon as a new contract is awarded.   

 

4 State of New Jersey Standard Terms and Conditions, Revised 2/1/2021. 



 

 
   BPU DOCKET NO. AA15090993  

4 

Agenda Date: 1/31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

 
The Board HEREBY ORDERS that the Fourth Contract Extension shall include an increase of 
the incoming Message rate from $7.41 to $8.49 per Message, and the Board FURTHER ORDERS 
that the existing Contract terms other than the incoming Message rate shall remain in full force 
and effect during the Fourth Contract Extension.   
 
The Board FURTHER ORDERS that, if any deficit or under-recovery of the current tariff rate per 
Ticket at $1.43 is insufficient to cover the increase in the Contract Message rate, OCC will be 
responsible for covering that loss during the extended Contract period after applying any surplus.  
Any surplus applied will include any under-spending in past years on the mandated Contract 
minimum spending for advertising and promotions.   
 
The Board HEREBY DIRECTS Staff to complete the RFP process and obtain Board approval for 
a new System operator, on or before February 28, 2025. 
 
The information presented by OCC, and a review of the proper collection and calculation of rates 
and ratios, is subject to audit by the Board, including a review of collection activities, proper 
expenditure of money, and any additional over/under collections.  This Order shall not preclude 
nor prohibit the Board from taking any actions determined to be appropriate because of any such 
audit. 
 
  



The effective date of this Order is February 7, 2024. 

DATED: January 31, 2024 

Agenda Date: 1 /31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~~-LJ 
CHRISTINE GUHL-SADOVY~ 
PRESIDENT 

ON CHRISTODOULOU 
MMISSIONER 

MIC ELBANGE 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 

SECRETARY 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the wllhln 
document Is a true copy of the ortaSMI 
In the files of the Board of Publlc lltllltles. 

5 

}1cwewA:kb 
MARIAN ABDOU 
COMMISSIONER 

BPU DOCKET NO. AA 15090993 



 

 
   BPU DOCKET NO. AA15090993  

6 

Agenda Date: 1/31/24 
Agenda Item 6A 

IN THE MATTER OF THE LETTER REQUEST BY ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A 
CONTRACT EXTENSION OF NEW JERSEY ONE-CALL DAMAGE PREVENTION SYSTEM FOR UNDERGROUND 

UTILITIES 
 

DOCKET NO. AA15090993 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Thomas Hoff, President   
One Call Concepts, Inc. 
7223 Parkway Drive, Suite 210 
Hanover, MD  21076 
tom@occinc.com 
 

Attorney General’s Office 
Matko Ilic, DAG  
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety  
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street – 
P.O. Box 112 Trenton, NJ 08625 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov  
 
Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor  
PO Box 350  
Trenton NJ, 08625-0350  
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Reliability & Security  
 
Francis Gaffney, Director 
francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Shawn McIvor, Deputy Director 
shawn.mcivor@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Phillip Galka  
phillip.galka@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Ann Lang  
ann.lang@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Lauren Mattox  
lauren.mattox@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
Division of Audits 
 
Alice Bator, Director 
alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Buhagiar 
paul.buhagiar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jehvson Espiritu 
jehvson.espiritu@bpu.nj.gov 

 

mailto:tom@occinc.com
mailto:Matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov
mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:shawn.mcivor@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:phillip.galka@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:ann.lang@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:lauren.mattox@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:paul.buhagiar@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jehvson.espiritu@bpu.nj.gov

